JAN-16-2083  11:24 o .. P.B2/4B

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

e Carol Moseley Braun for U.S. Senate

Approved May 6, 1996

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Y99 E STREET. N\
WASNHINGTON, D.C.




s

oo/ N

JAN-16-2003 11:24 e B _ o  P.0B3/4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CARQOLl. MOSELEY BRAUN FOR U.S5. SERATE

Page
Executive Summary 1
Final Auvdit Report 5
Background 5
rindings 5
Legal Analysis 29
Transmit:tal to Committee 35
Chronology 37
s e : i e : &




. P.B4/40
R Ee -?EE?”'é%';:%;ﬁwwwwmwwwm I MSRUREEEIGUIAT N T e I g

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AN GTE NS D0 e

FIRAL mg:'r REPORT
CAROL MOSELEY BRAUN FOR U.S. SEWATE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Carol Moseley Braun for U.S. Senate (the Committee)
registered with the Secretary of the Senate on December 6, 199]
as the principal campaign committee for Carol Moseley Braun,
Democratic candidate for the U.5. Senate, from the state of
Illinois.

The audit was conducted pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b) which
stétes that the Commission may conduct audits of political
committee whose reports fail to meet the thmhﬂ;n{aul of
compliance 'set by the Commission.

9

A

The findings of the audit were presented to the Committee
at an exit conference held after the audit fieldwork on February
16, 1995 and later in en interim sudit report. The Committee’s
responses to those findings are included in this final auvdit
report.

The following is an overview of the findings contained in
the finel audit repore.

Misstatement of Fimancial Activity - 2 0.S.C Sections
434(b)(1), (2) (4). Committee overstated both veceipts
and disbursements by a total of $283,336 and $249,212
respectively.

Ending cash on hand was overstated by a total of $34,124
resulting from the misstatements detailed in the Final Audit
Report and an addition error on the reported totals of $493.

—

©707N02505

————

Subsequent to the commencement of fieldwork, the Committee
filed amended disclosure reports which materially correctes the
disbursement misstatements but did not correct the receipts
misstatements. In response to the interim Teport, ths Committee

filed amended reports which materially corrected the receipts
misstatements.

N A

B R L N 1 SR et mRyy

Page 1, Approved 5/6/9%




JAN-16—-2883 11:25 P.B85-48

mv 1 - - .m.%m;?..
E a2a
ve Comt tio - viduals - 2 U.8.0C.
Sections 441a(a)(1)(A) and (2)(A). sudie tified 1386

individuals who exceeded their contribution limitations by a
total of $85,542. The Audit staff also noted four individuals
who exceeded their contribution limitstions for the 1998 primery
election by a totel of $3,338. Further, sn unregistered
committee made an in-kind contribution which exceeded its
contribution limitation by 53,500.

In response to the interim gudit report, the Committee
refunded 69 contributions totaling 554,648, reported 58
contributions as debts (due to the fact that funds were not
available to make immadiate refunds) and provided evidence thet
7 contributions totaling $4,228 were not excessive. 1In
addition, the three remsining excessive 1998 contributicns were
also reported as debts. The Committee did not adeguately
resolve the remaining excessive contributions ($4,900) nor the
excessive in-kind contribution received from the unregistered
committee.

Contributions Received to Retire Pr « 11 CPR
Section 110.1(b)(3)(i). The Committee coue!ud contributions
from political action committees to retire its net primary debt.
The Committee calculated its primsry ner debt to be §125,357.
Contributions totaling 5106,500 were received fros political
action committees to retire the debt, leaving $18,857 in debt
remaining. The Andit staff determined that the Committee's net
primary debt totaled $73,776, with $143,875 in contributions
received for debt retirement which resulted in the Committee
receiving $70,099 in excess of the allowable limit.

<A

o7nNn/7n02s508

in response to the interim audit report, the Committee
stated that sufficient documentation had been supplied to
support its original primary debt calculation. The Committee
also stated that the Audit staff had not allowed for EXPENEES
such as post-primary per-dism payments, post-election
fundraising expenses relsting to debt rezirement and
post-election legel and accounting costs attributable to the
primary. The Committee did supply additional limited
documentation relating to these issues. Based on & review of
this documentstion, the Audit staff revised the net primary debt
total to 586,934. This amoun: when compared to total
contributions received to retire debt (S143, §75) results in
§56,94]1 in contributions in excess of the allowable limit.

=P

Receipt of Anon 8 Contributions of Currency in Excess of
the Limitation - 11 CFR Section 110.4(c)(3). The Audit steff's
reviev revealed six deposits totaling $13,085 which included
currency in excess of 5§50 and insdequate documentation as to the
source of funds. The Audit staff{ concluded that the portion in
excess of the S50 (13,085 - 300 [6 x 50)) limitation was
$12,7€2. The Committee contends that they had established and
provided to their fundraisers, clear wr:itten procedures in
compliance with FEC regulat.ons for collection of small cash

Paoe J. Approvesd SUE /&%




/

'}

it 2908

o 70N

.B6-48
JAN-16-2883 11:26 F

-3-

contributions at grass roots events and for the sale of campaign
materials. These fundraisers were required to fill out receipts
which would provide an audit trail. However, the Committee was
unable to provide any such evidence for the six deposits noted
in the report.

Contributions from Individuals: Itemization and Discloa
- 2 U.S.C Section 434(b)(3)(A). A sample review o
contributions from individuals received by the Committes
revesled material problems relating to itemization and improper
disclosure of itemized individual contributions. Amendments
filed during fieldwork materially corrected the itemization
problems, but material disclosure problems resained.

In response to the interim report, the Committee filed
amended reports which materially corrected remaining disclosure
problems.

Telemarketing and Direct Mail « A review of contyibutions

from individuals raised by telemarketing and direct mail firms
revealed material itemizetion and disclosure problems. The
majority of the disclosure errors were the result of incorrect
éggregace year-to-date amounts. Amended reports filed during
fieldwork did not correct these problems. In response to the
interim report, the Committee filed amended reports which
meterially corrected the problems.

Joint aisers - A review of contributions from
individuals ra joint fundraising entities, Paces of
Change and Hollywood Women for a Change, revealed that the
Committee had not itemized any of the required contributions,
but had included the entire amount on line 1l(a)(ii) (unitemized
contributions from individuals). Amendmsents filed during
fieldwork correctly itemized these contributions.

Partnership Contributions - 11 CFR 110.1(e). The Committee
did not itemize 15 partnership contributions ($10,480) and
incorrectly disclosed 13 partnership contributions ($10,600).
The disclosure problems related Prisarily to the Committee’s
omission of memo entries to disclose the individual partner‘'s
share of each partnership contribution. Amended reports filed
during fieldwork did not materially correct these problems. 1In
response to the interim report, the Committee commentad that
“the original software did net have the capacity to produce the
memo entries required for partnership contributions but all such
contributions were disclosed.* Additionally, the Committee
filed amendments which materially corrected the itemization and
disclosure problems noted above.

Page >, Agcroved 5/6/96



8

t25058

7 0/

9

JAN-16-2003 11:27 ... . . P.oVa

-‘-

In-Kind Contributions - 11 CFR Section 104.13(a)(1).
In-kind contributions totaling $32,148 and in-kind disbursements
totaling $37,678 ware not itemized on the Committes‘’s disclosure
reports. Reports filed during fieldwork did not correct tha
problems noted. In response to the interim report, the
Committee filed amendments which materially corrected these
problems.

Contributions From Political Committeas Disclosure - 2
U.S.C. Sections 434(b)(2)(D) and (3)(B)- The Committee did not
itemize contributions totaling $160,72% from other political
committees. Repogts filed during fieldwork corrected $46,358 of
the errors. IR response to the integim report, the Committee
filed an amended report which corrected the remaining errors.

Digbursements - Itemization and Disclosure - 2 U.S.C.
Section 434(b)(5)(A) and 11 CFR Saction «I(b)(4)(L)(A).
Material problems for both itemization and disclosure of
disbursements were noted. The majority of the itemization
problems were related to activity included in the July 1,
through September 30, 1992 report period. The errors were
primarily expenditures of less than $200 which aggregated in
excess of 520C. The majority of the disclosure problems were
related to activity included in the January 1, through March 31,
1992 report periods. The Committee asserted in a letter that a
fleod denied the campaign staff access to disbursement records
for the first quarter of 1992. Reports filed during fieldwork
materially corrected these problems.

Amalqamated Mastercard -~ The Committee did not itemige
seven payments ($6,906) and 67 associated memo entries ($36,677)
related to credit card transactions. Furthermore, disclesure
errors were identified relative to information regarding the
payments and charges which were itemized on the Committee’'s
reports. Jeports filed during fieldwork materially corrected
the itemization and disclosure problems.

Page 4. Approved 5/6:9¢



11:28
P o R

(I

T SN T SRR £ ATV AN IR S T e T e

AK0D7596
AR#93-32

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMIS_SIO.\'

TOASIUNG T [hg Jewde -

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
On
CAROL MOSELEY BRAUN FOR U.S. SENATE

I. Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Carol Moseley Braun
Por U.S. Senate (the Committee), undertaken by the Audit Division
of the Federsl Election Commission in accerdance with the
provisions of the FPederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (the Act). The audit was conducted pursusnt to Section
438(b) of Title 2 of the United States Code which states, in part,
that the Commission may comnduct auvdits and field investigatioms of
any political cosmittee required to file a report under section
434 of this title. Prior to conducting any audit under this
subsection, the Commission shall perform an internal review of
reports filed by selected committees to determine if the reports
filed by a particular committee meet the threshold requirements
for substantial compliance with the Act.

The audit covered the period from November 15, 1991, the
date of the Committee’'s first recorded transaction, through
December 31, 1992. 1In addition Certain transactions were reviewed
through June, 1993. The Committee reported a beginning cash
balance of $0; total receipts for the peried of §6,777,135: total
disbursements for the period ¢f $6,744,473; and an ending cash
balance of $30,144 1/

970702505 5 9

1/ All fiqgures in this report have been rounded to the nearest
dollar. The amounts do not foot due to mathematical errors
on the Committee’'s disclosure reports. These errors stem
from a reported understatement of receipts in the amount of
$1,825, an understatement of disbursements in the amount of
$3,850 and a carry-over error of $493 in computing cash on
hand for the October quarterly report (see Finding I1.A.;.

oo LR L S O Y
oo LR T L e T

Page 5, Approved 5/6/96

P.0B4D

k]
g



0

970/09505

JAN-16-2883 11:23 ...P' B9-48

oz '-;-Ilé‘m.nw w-.-g,l,
-2-

B. Campaign Organization

The Committee raegistered with the Secretary of the
Semate on December 6, 199) as the principal campsign committee
for Carcl Moseley Braun, Democretic candidate for the U.S. Senste,
from the state of Illinois. The Committee maintained its
headquarters in Chicago, Illinois.

The eudit indicated that 86% ($5,598,523) of the
Committee’s Yeceipts were contributions from individuals, 13%
($834,236) from political party committees and other party
committeos, with the remaining 1% (562,866) of receipts from
offsets to operating expenditures and interest.

This report is based on documents and workpapers which
support each of its factual statements. They form part of the
record upon which the Commission besed its decisions on the
matters in the report and were available to the Commissioners and
eppropriate staff for review.

c. Key Personnel

The treasurers of the Committee during the period
covered by the audit were Senator Ethel Skyles Alexander (December
6., 1991 through February 6, 1992) and Mr. Earl Hopcwell (February
7, 1992 until present).

D. Scope

Although the receipt records maintained by the Committee
met the minimum recordkeeping requirements of Secticn 432(¢) of
Title 2 of the United States Code and Section 102.9 of Title 11
the Code of Federal Regulations, contribution records supplied by
telemarketers and direct mail vendors, which comprised 23% of
total receipts, consisted of magnetic media only without third
party source documents. As a result, testing of contributions
received from telemarketers and direct mail vendors was limited to
the information provided.

The audit included testing of the following general
categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in excess
of the statutory limitations (Pinding 11.B.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited
sources, such a5 those from corporations or labor
organizations:

3. proper disclosure of ¢ontributions from

individuals, political committees and other
entities, to include the itemization of

Page 6, Approved 5/6/9%6

fe— SR mr B Gw o AER R A g —— - . P T A S —




P.18-40

i, g i G e TR ey e i Vo URCEMEENS

-3-

|
i
i
1

L contributions when required, as well as, the
completeness and accurscy of the information
disclosed (Finding II.C. and 11.D.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursemants including the
itemizption of disbursements when required, as
well as, the completeness and accurecy of the
information disclosed (Finding II.E.):

5. proper disclesure of campaign debts and
obligations;

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts,
disbursemsents and cash balances as compared to
campaign bank records (Finding II.A.);

7. adequste recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary
in the situation.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non=compliance wes detected. It should be noted that the
Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in this report
in an enforcement action.

1. ¥ s and tions

A. [Hisstatesent of Pinascial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1). (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code require, in pazt, a committee 20 disclose the amount
of cash on hand at the beginning of each reporting period and the
total amount of all receipts and disbursements for the
reporting period and the calendar year.

e

The Audit staff's reconciliation of reported financial
activity to bank activity for calendar years 1991 and 1992
revealed the following misstatements:

1s Receipts

The Committee's reported receipts were overstated
by & net amount of $203,336. The components of the misstarement
are as follows:

970/ N025085 5|

T

Reported Receipts $6,778,960 2/

Inter-acecount Transfer
Reported as a Loan (150,000

2/ The reported financial activity has been adjusted for the
math errors noted in Footnote .

Page 7, Appreved 5/6/96




Mathematical Errors

N5F Contributions Mgontd
as Receipts Without Proper
Adjustment

Receipts Reported Twice

Joint Fundraising Proceeds
Reported Twice

PAC Contributions Reported
Twice

In-kind Contributions not
Reported

Reconciling Item

Correct Reportable Receipts
2. Disbursements

The Committee‘s
overstated by a net amount of $249,212.
misstatement are as follows:

Reported Disbursements

Inter-account Transfer
Reported as & Loan Repayment

Reported Void and
Stop Payment Checks
Not Properly Adjusted

Disbursements Not Reported

9707025055 2

Disbursements Reported Twice

NSF Contributions Reported
a8 Disbursements

Disbursements Reported
but No Checks Were lssued

Incerrect Disclosure Amounts

Disbursements to Telemarketers
Not reported

Page B, Approved 5/6/96

L -

P.11-4@
o R A R L

4,671
(36,801)
(23,565)

(68,000)
(9,800)

31,278

(31,119) (283,336

28,832,642

ed disbursements were

The components of the
$6,748,323 2/

{150,000)

(115,977)

177,849
(91,825)

(11,736)

(14 ,552)
(13.689)

12,059




JAN-16-2663 ;%

i
o

F.12-48
:._3_1 ot e o o e g TE e .;rﬁ;ww;‘?’f

Refunds tod, but Nefund

Checks Wers Mot I y OF

Refund Chaecks wers Mot ; (13,430)

Bagotiated G

Reported Stale-dated Checks

Not Properly Adjusted (5,105)

In-kind Contributions not 32,380

Reported

Reconciling Item (55.196) (289,212)
Correct Reportable Disbursements Efa488.10)

3. Ending Balence

The reported ending balance at December 31, 1992
was overstated by 534,124, resulting from the misstatements
detailed sbove and an addition error on the reported totals

of §493. The correct ending balance was ($3,486).

Subsaquent to the cosmencement of fieldwork, the
Cobmittee filed amended disclosure reports which materially
torrected the disbursement misstatements but did not correct the
receipts misstatements.

& At an :lu:uu conference on Da:qilm-r 28, 1994, the
Audit sta provided Commivtes representatives sc 1
“getialling the missvatements for both the original and aiieitie

' : - ERemaining problems with receipts were also GIvewNbd,

At the February 16, 1995 exit conference, Cilmittee
mtiﬂl provided the Audit staff a memorandum detailing

Pl B

©7070%#505 5 3

$ TO reported receipts and agreed to file Colprelensive
Lo correct the er-ore.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended the Committee file a Comprehensive amendsent to
carrect the receipts misstatements noted above.

in the response to the interim audit report, the
Committee indicated disagreement with the proposed finding because
"the data the auditors refer to was based on the financial
activity of the Committee at the time of the original report and
not on the amendments filed subsequently." However, as pazxt of
its response, the Committee did file amended disclosure reports
which materially corrected the remaining receipts misstatements.

Page 3, Approved 5/6/96

. - P e bl i =




JAN-16-2883 11:32 P. 13-48 )

i - B - T AT ST T r RO T li'— e bl L 'I."‘_'t_"_"-

L

B. Apparant Excessive Contributions

Introduction

The Committse’s receipt records consisted of 2 data base
containing contributions from all sources and copies of
contributor checks for contributions received directly st the
campaign headquarters. For contributions totalimng 51,473,141 (23%
of total receipte) raised by telemarketers and direct majil firms
under contract to the Committes, coples of contributor checks were
not available. At the commencement of audit fieldwork on January
25, 1994, the Committee's treasurer informed the Audit sctaff that
the receipts data base was unavailable st that time due to d
to the Comaittea’'s computer equipment. The troasurer explained
that in Decembar 15993 the Committee‘s headguarters experienced a
pover surge which resulted in damsage to its computer files.
Committee personnel and the computer vendor attempted to repair
the damage to the files.

_ On March 17, 1994, at an interim conference, Committese
. officials notified the Audit staff that the receipte data base
could not be salvaged. o back-up documentation had been
i maintained. An agreemant was reached that the receipts data would
k be re-sntéred by the Committee us the copies of the comtributor
b checks a8 a3 sourca. The Audit staff also contacted a nusber of
the Committee’'s direct msail firms and telemarketing firms to
obtain computer files related to Committee receipts. In August,
19594 a new receipts data base coniaining the re-entered
information was provided to the Avdit staff. The Audit svaff
werged the receipts dats bese with the computer files provided by
the direct mail firms and telemarketing firms. The combined data
base amounts were reconciled tc the Committee’'s bank activity and
were found to be materially complete,

w2509

R e e

n7Zn/

The Audit staff{ based all receipts testing on the
combined data base and other available documentation supplied by
the Committee.

1 1. Ezcesasive Contributions - 1
Political Action Committess

ls and

Sections 44la(a)(l)(A) and (2)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state, in relevant rt, that no person or
mu.ticandidate political committee shall make contributions to any
candidate and his authorized political committees with respect to
any election for Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceod
$1,000 or 55,000 respectively.

Section 100.10 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that the term person means an individual,
partnership, committee, association, corporation, labor
organization, and any other organization, or group of persons, but
does not include the Federal government or any authority of the
Federal government.

Page 10; Approved 5/6/96




iy

i

JAN-16-2883 11:33

-7

Section 100.7(e)(1) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in t, that the term "contribution-
includes a gift, subscription, loan, advance, or deposit of money
or anything of value. '

Section 110.1(k) of the Code of Federal Regulations
Btates in relevant part, that any contribution made by more than
one person, e&xcept for a conmtribution made by a partnership, shall
include the signature of each contributor an the check, money
order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate writing.

1f a contribution to a candidate or political
committee, either on its face or when aggregated with other
contributions from the same contributor, exceads the limitationa
on contributions set forth in 11 CFR 110.1(b), (c) or (d}, as
appropriate, the treasurer of the recipient political committee
may ask the contriburor whether the contribution was intended to
be a joint contribution by more than one person. The treasurer
Bust inform the contributor that he or she may request the return
of the excessive portion of the contribution if it is not intended
to be & joint contribution. Within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, the contributors must
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contributior, which is signed by each contributor, and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3!b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that contributions which
exceed the contribution limitation set forth in 11 CFR 110.1 or
110.2 may be deposited into a campaign depositery. 1f suck
contributions are deposited, the treasurer BAY Iequest
redesignation or reattribution of the contribution by the
contributor in accordance with 11 CFR 110.1(b}, 110.1(k) or
110.2(b), as appropriate. If a redesignstion or reattribution is
not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty days days of the
Lredsurer’'s receipt of the contribution, refund the contribution
to the contributor,

Section 103.3(b)(4) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in parc, that any contribution which
eppears to be illegal under 11 CFR 103.3(b)(1) er (3;, and which
is deposited into a campaign depository shall not be used for any
disbursements by the political committee unt:l the contribution
has been determined to be legal. The political committee must
either establish a separate sccount in a campaign depository for
sugh contributions or maintain sufficient funds to make such
refunds.

e. Contr:butions fror Individuals

A 100% review of the Committee's receipt
records identified 13B individuais who exceeded their contributicn
limitations by a total of S$B85,542. This amount represented 1.5%

Page 1., Aporoved 5'670¢

P.14-48




B

)

0 7

JAN-16-2003 11:34 _ __P.15/4a

of the total smsount of receipts from individuals. Thirteen
excessive contributions totaling 57,635 related to the 1992
primary election. The remaining 127 excessive contributions
total $77,907 related to the 1992 general election.3/ The Audit
staff also noted four individuals who exceeded their contribution
limivarions for the 1998 primary election by a total of $3,338.
Further, an unregistered cosmittee made an in-kind contribution
which exceeded its contribution limitation by 53,500. The Audit
staff could find no evidence in the Cosmittee‘s files that any
attempt was made to refund, reattribute, or redesignate these
concributions.

The Committee's attorney explained at an
interim conference, that the Committee’s internal control
structure, established wvhen “the campaign was cperating om a
shoestring, - was unable to keep pace with the candidate’s sudden
success and appeal to contributors after winning the primary.

In the interim audit report, the Auvdit staff
racommended that the Commitree:

' Provide evidence that the contributions in question
were NOT GXCOEELVE: Or

. Refund the excessive contributions and provide
evidence of such refunds (i.e., copies of the front
and back of the negotiated refund checks); or

v If funds were not available to make such refunds,
the Committee should disclose the excessive
contributions as debrs owed by the Committes on
Schedule D (Debts and Obligations).

In response to the interim sudit report, the
Committee supplied canceled refund checks and front copies ai
refund checks (not yet cleared) along with amended debt schedules.

) The Committee also maintains that some of the
Spparent excessive contributions were actually:

1) duplicate postings of one check: or

2) separate contributions made by individuals with
gimilar names: or

3) intended by contributors to be allocated to more
than one person.

3/ Two contributors were found to have made excessive
contributions with respect to both the 1992 primary and the
1952 general elections.

Page 12, Approved 5/6/9¢




JAMH-16—2883

-3

11:35
T

" - g g A g e

The Committee also contends that “the alleged
‘sxcessive in-kind contribution was actually not a contribution to
3 the Committee but a contribution to the Illinoiz Democratic Party
[ Coordinated Campaign. Only & very sodest portion of it was

L allocated to the Committee. "
3 Finally, while the Committee does admit “some
k supporters unintentionally exceeded the FEC limit, because of the

overvhelaing number of contributions to retire the primary debt
send mOUNT a general campaign, the total amount of the
contributions over the limit represented just over 1% of the
Committee’'s receipts from individuals and that the Committee has
rafunded avery single one of those contributions. -

r' Augit Analysis

The Audit staff reviewed all documentation and
written rebuttal supplied by the Committee and made the following
determination relating to the $85,542 in excessive contributions.

e 1. 43 contributions total $37,148 were refunded
(front and back copies of canceled checks
- supplied); 4/
E wv 2. 26 contributions totaling $17,500 were also
1 refunded, (front copies of checks only were
L © supplied);
s
! 3. 58 contributions totaling $22,104 were on
o Schedules D as debr; st
< q. 6 contributions totaling $3,890 were determined to
g be not excessive based on documentation supplied by
the Committee and:
= 5. B contributions totaling 54,900 for which the
M~ Committee supplied additional documentation were
o
i Y,

The Audit staff found that ten checks, totaling 510,250, were
written to LaRabida Hospital on behalf of the eriginal
contributors. The Committee indicated it had been unable to
locate the original doners and so had contributed the excess
contribytions to & tax-exempr, non~profit organization. 1In

the future, such money should be paid to the U.S. Treasury.
(See generally, Agvisory Opinion 19686=05.

Page 11, Approved 5/6/96

F:16/4B




F. 1748
JAN-16-286053 11:36 N - - T

«=10=

still considered excessive by the Mudit staff afrer
review of the documentation.S/

The Committes =lsc supplied documentation
which indicated thar 17 additional contributors made saxcessive
contributions totaling 56,540 for the 1992 general election. This
amount added to previcus amounts noted, brings the adjusted total
of excessive contributions to $88,192.

Of the 4 excessive contributions totaling
$3,337 designated for the 1998 primary election, $3,000 were
reported on Schedule D as debt. The Committee provided
documentation to verify that the remaining $337 was not excessive,

: Regarding the in-kind contribution from
the unregistered committee, the Committee stated that the
excessive contribution valued by the Audit steff at $3,500, should
be at the most $5160. The Committee argues that while the
unregistered committee provided office space for approximately 4
months from August 3, 1992, through November 30, 1992, the space
was used in commection with the general election coordinated
campaign for both the candidate and President Clinton. The
CommitTew ided a letter dated November 16, 1992 from the
chairman ng the unregistered committee in which he states that the
value of the space (54,500) is an in-kind contributien to the
coordinated campaign. The letrer does not provide an amount
allocable to each campaign but does state that the AJTRERENT WAS
initiated on July 30, 1952.

The Committee also provided an affidavit from
its treasurer, dated December 13, 1995, in which he states that
the fair marker value of the rental was approximately $200 ve 5240
per month for & period not to exceed 4 months for a total of
between S800 to 5960. Since the Committee paid 5800 the remaining
liability is approximately $160. In the affidavit the treasurer
does not provide any information as to how he arrived at the fair
morker value.

This affidavit contradicts an October 25,
1992 letter from the treasurer to the office manager of the
unregisiered committee which includes an agreement by the
Commitzee to lease the entire space occupied by the unregistered
committee between August 3, 1992 through November 30, 1992 at a
fair market value of 52,400. The agreement also called for the

5/ These numbers total 141 rather than 138 because one
contribution was partially explained and the difference
refunded; one contributjon was partially explained and the
remsinder was listed on the debt schedule; and, for a third
contribution the Committee had provided inadeguate
documentation to explain part of the contribution and the
remainder was reportec on the debt schedule.

Page 14, Rpproved 5/6/96




2450

Fa

9 7 N

b s . & .

JAN-16-2883 11:37

=11=

Committee paying utilities, telephones and $40 per week for
Janitorial services. The use of furniture in the office was
provided as an in-kind mtri..hut.i.un:

During the period the Audit staff was
reviewing the Committee’s response, counsel for the Committee
informed the Audit staff that an affidavit would ba provided from
someone associated with the unregistersd committee however counsel
has now informed the Audit staff that the affidavit cannot be

provided.

Based on the informatiom provided by the
Committee, it is the opinion of the Audit staff the excessive
in-kind contribution from the unregistersd committes is at least
$2,700 (54,500 - S800 payment - $1,000 contribution limit). The
Committee has not provided sufficient documentary evidence to
support a reduction of this amount.

b. EE i Recai Ratire Pr Dabt

Section 110.1(b)(3)(4i) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, a contribution designated
in writing for a particular election, but mede after that
election, shall be made only to the extent that the contribution
does not exceed net debts cutstanding from such election. To the
extent that such contribution exceeds net debts outstanding, the
candidate or the candidate’'s authorized political committee shall
return or deposit the contribution within ten days from the date
of the treasurers receipt of the contribution as provided by 11
CFR 103.3(a), and if deposited, then within sixty days from the
date of the treasurer’'s receipt the treasurer szhall take the
following action:

& Either refund the contribution: or,

. Cbtain & written redesignation by the contributor
for another election in accordance with 11 CFR
110.1(b)(5): or

Section 110.1(b)(5)(ii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in rt, that a centribution
shall be considered to be redesignated for another election if:

v The treasurer of the recipient authorized political
committee requests that the contributor provide a
WIitten redesignation of the contribution and
informs the contributor that he or she may request
the refund of the contribution as an alternative to
providing & redesignation: and

Pae 15, Aporowed 5/6/96

P.18-48




P.19-4P
N T TR el S SR SO T A T SO oL U T g R s

JAN-16-2083 11138

. within sisty da from the date of tha tresasurer's
recaipt of {hl z:ml.hrr.i.nn, the contributor

d provides the treasurer with a written redesignation

¥ of the contribution for amother election, which is

signed by the contributor.

Contributions were received to pay off
cutstanding debts incurred in commection with the primary election
(March 17, 1952). The Committes provided informetienm to the Andit
staff concerning the primary debt position and the total amount of
contributions received for the extinguishment of this dabr.
According to the Committes, as of March 17, 1992, cash on hand
totaled $7,216 and cutstanding debt totaled $132,573 leaving nat
debt of $125,.357. The Committee’'s workpapers showed a total of
$106,500 in contributions received from political action
committess for debt recirvement, leaving a remaining net debt of
$18,857 as of Hay 2.' 1992.

Audit is_~- Net Debr
o The Audit staff's analysis rewealed actual
cash on hand as of 3/17/92 to be a negative $4,159.
In akdition, the Auwdit staff reviewed
bR documentation supporting the Committee’'s calculation of
e debt including invoices, receipts, and canceled checks. Of the
i §132,573 initially listed as debt, the Andit staff disallowed
| n 540,318 for the following reasons:
N \ There wvas no sopporting documentation:
< . the documentation provided did not support the
~ Committee’s position that the eapenses should be
included in its primary debt pesition; or
gy
. the documentation provided indicated that the item
P ™~ was related to the general election.
Cn

! The Audit staff’'s review further revealed

I $3,162 of primary debt that the Cosmittes had not included in itvs
i debt calculatien. The review alse found $6,394 in telephone and
lease deposits which the Committee did not include as assets in
computing the net debt position.

- Given the inforsarion noted above, the Audit
staif determined that the Committee’'s net debt position as of the
date of the primary to be $73,776.

‘ _ Contributions from political action committees
and individuals which were received after the date of the Primary
and designated for primary debt were reviewad. This review
revealed that the Committee accepted 54 contributions totaling
5143,875 designated by the contributors o retire primary debt.
The contributions wege comprised of 46 contributions ($133,075)

Page 16, Aporoved 5/6/96

- — g . e e



TN L0250 5

JAN-16-2883 11833

F.2B-48
=13=

received in 1992 from political action committees, 6 contributions
from 5 individuals (5S4,800) and 2 contributions (56,000) received
in 1993 from political action committees. When compared with the
net debt at the date of the primary, it appears that the Committee
solicited and received contributions in excess of net primary dabt
in the amount of $70,099.

Frior to the exit conferance, Committee
representatives were provided copies of workpapers detailing the
Audit staff’'s calculations. At the exit conference, Committee
representatives stated that additional informstion would be
provided to the Audit staff which would show that the
contributions were acceptable.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recosmended that the Commitree:

v Provide evidence that the 570,099 of contributions
were not received in excess of net primary debt; or

] refund the contributions and provide evidence of
such refunds (i.e., copies of the front and back of
the negotiated refund checks); or

L if funds are not available to make such refunds, it
is further recommended that the Commirtee disclose
thesa contributions as debts owed by the Committee
on Schedule D (Debts and Obligations).

In its response to the interim audit v
the Commitree stated that it had provided sufficient documgntation
to Support its original primary debt calculation. Furthermore, in
computing the net debt position, the Audit staff did not give the
Committee credit for approximarely 530,000 in post-primary
per-diem payments for which the Committee is now submitting
affidevits from the recipients. In fact, the Audit staff had
praviously reviewed the available documentation including
affidavits and had allowed approximately $15,598 of this amount.
After revieving affidavits submitted with the Committae’s
response, the Audit staff allowed an additional 53,784 to be
included in the net primary debt figqure. 1n addition, the
Committee supplied an invoice for $240 whieh related to primary
debt.

The Commitree also contends that at the time
of the interim audit report, the Audit gtaff had not allowed for
calculation of post-election debt retirement fundraising costs
relating to primary debt or post-slection legal and accounting
costs attributable to the primary. The Committee provided a
EummaAry schedule of 1992 primary fundraising and legal and
accounting expenses totaling 5167,788. The Committee's current

position is that the original net debt was understated by over
$165,000.

Page 17, Approwed 5/6/96




/ N

tr

JAH-16-28683 11:39 P.21-48

=14=

In support of its position, the Committee
submitted a copy of a contract with & fundraising entity and
copies of checks made payable to the firm and three individuals
including the Finance Director and assistant to Finance Director.
Payments for fundraising expenses total 549%,838. The remaining
§117,950 relates to p portion of legal and accounting fees and
fees paid to the Committes's treasurer for work considered primary
related. HNo supperting documentation was supplied for the
Committee’'s calculation of numbers for these legal and
professional fees allocable to primary debt. The Committee’s
position 18 that vnder 11 CFR Section 110.1(b)(33(4i1), it is
entitled to treat these costs as primary debt.

Section 110.1(b)(3){ii) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states in part, net debts outstanding
maans the total amount of unpaid debts and obligations incurred
with respect to an election, including the estimated cost of
raising funds to liquidate debis incurred with respect to the
election send, 1f the candidate’s authorized committee terminates
or if the cancidate will not be a cendidate for the next election,
estimated necessasy costs associated with termination of political
activity, such as the costs of complying with the post-electien
requiremcnts ol the Act and other necessary administrative costs
associated with winding down the campaign, including office space
rental, staff salaries and office supplies., The Explanation and
Justification for the above Regulation [Federal Register, Volume
52, ND. 6, PAGE 762] states, "It would be difficult to
distinguish post-slection expenses legitimately related to that
election from expenses that are intended to benefit the candidate
in future eleczions.-

After consideration of the documentation
supplied by the Commitree, the Audit staff determined that
approximately 511,134 of the fundraising costs would be allowed
for inclusion in the net primary debt calculation. This amount
was based upon the ratio of moieys raised to retire primary debt
to total funds raised during the period from the day after the
primary until sufficient money had been raised to retire existing
primary debt.8/ This ratio was then applied te the summary of
fundraising fees supplied by the Committee.

Regarding the Committee’'s contention that
legal and accounting fees incurred subsequent to the date of the
primary should be included :n the primary debt total, it is the
epinion of the Audit staff that these fees are winding down costs
and are not permissible under :1 CFR 110.1¢b)(3){ii}-

§/ This ratio was used because the documents do not indicate
that the cost for fundraising was solely o retire the
primary debi, nor da they specifically mention the
Comm.it=ee s primary debt.

Page iE, hogroved 56/89¢






